by a third party and management�s evaluation of the assets and liabilities. The allocation of the purchase price among the intangibles assets
acquired and the estimated useful lives of these intangible assets are preliminary and are subject to change based upon further evaluation, such
changes could be material.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with Oscient�s Consolidated Financial
Statements and related Notes thereto, Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in
Oscient�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005 and the Quarterly Report on form 10-Q for the quarter ended
June 30, 2006 and the special purpose statements of product of the Antara Product Line of Reliant Pharmaceuticals for the years ended
December 31, 2005 and 2004.

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 8-K/A

12

Oscient Pharmaceuticals Corporation

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Unaudited

As of June 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Oscient
Pharmaceuticals

Corporation

Antara

Product
Line

Pro Forma
Adjustment Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 71,582 $ (12,376)(a) $ 59,206
Restricted cash 5,346 5,346
Interest receivable 403 403
Notes receivable 601 601
Accounts receivable 3,403 3,403
Inventories 12,375 3,866 904(b) 17,145
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,678 836 1,720(c) 6,234

Total current assets 97,388 4,702 (9,752) 92,338

Property and Equipment, at cost:
Manufacturing and computer equipment 4,426 4,426
Equipment and furniture 1,160 1,160
Leasehold improvements 134 134

5,720 5,720
Less�Accumulated depreciation 4,165 4,165

1,555 1,555
Restricted cash 3,763 3,763
Long-term notes receivable 1,602 1,602
Other assets 4,165 289(d) 4,454
Intangible assets, net 63,225 472 60,574(d) 123,799

(472)(e)
Goodwill 61,529 16,613(d) 78,142

$ 233,227 $ 5,174 $ 67,252 $ 305,653

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable 5,445 5,445
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 11,531 2,468(d) 13,999
Current portion of accrued facilities impairment charge 2,856 2,856
Current portion of accrued restructuring charge 499 499
Clinical trial expense accrual 1,291 1,291
Deferred revenue 234 234

Total current liabilities 21,856 2,468 24,324

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term obligations, net of current maturities 175,060 60,000(f) 235,060

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 8-K/A

13

Noncurrent portion of accrued facilities impairment charge 12,346 12,346
Other long-term liabilities 2,812 2,812
Deferred Revenue 19 19

Shareholders� Equity:

Common stock, $0.10 par value - Authorized - 174,375 shares, Issued and
Outstanding - 96,479 and 76,688 in 2006 and 2005, respectively 9,648 1,111(f) 10,759
Series B restricted common stock, $0.10 par value - Authorized - 625 shares,
Issued and outstanding - none in 2006 and 2005
Interest in Antara product line assets sold 5,174 (5,174)(g) �
Additional paid-in-capital 392,207 8,847(f) 401,054
Accumulated deficit (380,558) (380,558)
Deferred compensation �  �
Note receivable from officer (163) (163)

Total shareholders� equity 21,134 5,174 4,784 31,092

$ 233,227 $ 5,174 $ 67,252 $ 305,653

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 8-K/A

14

Oscient Pharmaceuticals Corporation

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Unaudited

For the six months ended June 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Oscient Pharmaceuticals
Corporation

Antara
Product Line

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Product Sales 11,868 19,072 �  30,940
Co-promotion 3,416 �  �  3,416
Biopharmaceutical 143 �  �  143
Other Revenues 99 �  �  99

Total revenues 15,526 19,072 �  34,598

Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales (1) 5,235 3,621 2,163(h) 10,852

(167)(i)
Research and development (1) 6,134 218 6,352
Selling and marketing (1) 37,682 15,043 �  52,725
General and administrative (1) 7,402 685 �  8,087

Total costs and expenses 56,453 19,567 1,996 78,016

Loss from operations (40,927) (495) (1,996) (43,418)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,597 �  �  1,597
Interest expense (4,082) �  (3,694)(j) (7,776)
Gain on sale of fixed assets 2 �  �  2
Gain on disposition of investment 237 �  �  237
Other Income 43 �  �  43

Net other income (expense) (2,203) �  (3,694) (5,897)

Net loss (43,130) (495) (5,690) (49,315)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted (0.50) (0.51)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 85,745 96,856

(1)   Includes non-cash stock-based compensation as
follows:

Manufacturing 33 33
Research and development 92 92
Selling and marketing 704 704
General and Administrative 1,261 1,261

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 8-K/A

15

2,090 2,090

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 8-K/A

16

Oscient Pharmaceuticals Corporation

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Unaudited

For the year ended December 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

Oscient Pharmaceuticals
Corporation

Antara
Product Line

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Product sales $ 20,458 $ 23,556 �  $ 44,014
Co-promotion 2,954 �  �  2,954
Biopharmaceutical 198 �  �  198

Total revenues 23,610 23,556 �  47,166

Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales 9,830 3,904 4,327(h) 17,728

(333)(i)
Research and development (1) 14,432 472 14,904
Selling and marketing 74,931 65,605 �  140,536
General and administrative (1) 13,088 2,356 �  15,444

Total costs and expenses 112,281 72,337 3,994 188,612

Loss from operations (88,671) (48,781) (3,994) (141,446)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 3,400 �  �  3,400
Interest expense (8,126) �  (6,106)(j) (14,232)
Gain on sale of fixed assets 65 �  �  65
Income from sale of intellectual property 2,500 �  �  2,500
Gain on disposition of investment 2,162 �  �  2,162
Other income 43 �  �  43

Net other income (expense) 44 �  (6,106)(j) (6,062)

Loss from continuing operations (88,627) (48,781) (10,100) (147,508)

Income from discontinued operations 35 35

Net loss $ (88,592) $ (48,781) $ (10,100) $ (147,473)

Loss from continuing operations per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (1.16) $ (1.68)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (1.16) $ (1.68)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 76,549 87,660

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 8-K/A

17

(1)   Includes non-cash stock-based compensation as
follows:

Research and development 836 836
General and Administrative 170 170

1,006 1,006

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 8-K/A

18

OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION